Health, Housing t

& Human Services Rodney A. Cook

CLACKAMAS COUNTY Director

June 23, 2022

Board of County Commissioners
Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of Grant Amendment #1 to Federal Subrecipient Agreement with Foothills Community Church,
on behalf of its Molalla Adult Community Center for the provision of services to Clackamas County
residents. Total Amendment Value is $10,000. Funding source is the federal Older Americans Act.

County General Funds are not involved.

Purpose/Outcomes Approval of Amendment #1 to adjust budget of Subrecipient Agreement
to meet increased demand and provide additional operational support.

Dollar Amount and Fiscal | Adds a total of $10,000 federal Older Americans Act funds for a new

Impact agreement total of $187,884.

Funding Source U.S. Administration for Community Living, Oregon Department of Human
Services.

Duration July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

Previous Board Action A.1 072221; Item at County Issues: 6/21/22.

Strategic Plan Alignment | 1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-sufficiency
for our clients.

2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy
and secure communities by addressing needs of older adults in the

community.
County Counsel Review and approved by Andrew Naylor on 6/6/22
Procurement Review Was the item processed through Procurement? yes [0 no

If no, provide brief explanation: Item is a Grant Amendment
Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Director — Social Services Division — (503) 655-8641
Contract No. H3S#10205; Subrecipient #22-006

BACKGROUND:

The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services request approval of
Amendment #1 to the Subrecipient Agreement with Foothills Community Church, on behalf of its Molalla
Adult Community Center to provide Older American Act (OAA) funded services for persons living in the
Molalla area. The services include congregate and home delivered meals, evidence-based health
promotion activities, transportation, and information and referral activities. These services link residents
with resources to meet their individual needs. This helps them to remain independent and active in the
community.

Amendment #1 to Subrecipient Agreement 22-006 provides budget adjustments to Titles IlIB, 11I-C, and
NSIP of Older American Acts funding to align with the current State of Oregon Department of Human
Services, Community Services & Supports Unit Allocation and provides additional operational support to
address additional needs due to COVID pandemic impacts. This Amendment #1 rebalances projected
units of service and meals served to be closer to anticipated actuals.

Healthy Families. Strong Communities.
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 e Phone (503) 650-5697 e Fax (503) 655-8677
www.clackamas.us



Staff Report: H3S#10205-1
Page 2 of 2

This agreement is effective July 1, 2021 and terminates on June 30, 2022. This amendment has been
approved by County Council on June 6, 2022.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Board approve this Subrecipient Agreement Amendment, and authorization for the
Chair to sign on behalf of the County.

Respectfully submitted,

Rodney A. Cook, Director
Health, Housing and Human Services Department

Attachment:
H3S#10205, Amendment 1



Subrecipient Amendment (FY 21-22)
Clackamas County, Department of Health, Housing and Human Services

Subrecipient Agreement Number; 22-006 Board Order Number:
Department/Division: H3S, Social Services Division Amendment No. 1
Subrecipient: Foothills Community Church, on Amendment Requested By: Brenda Durbin
behalf of its Molalla Adult Community Center
Approved to Form:
g 06/06/2022
7 "/
County Counsel Daled
Changes: [] Scope of Service (X) Agreement Budget
[J Agreement Time () Other:

Justification for Amendment;

Amendment #1 to Subrecipient Agreement 22-008 (“Agreement”) with Foothills Community Church, on behalf of its
Molalla Adult Community Center provides budget adjustments to Titles IIB, lII-C, and NSIP of Older American Acts
funding to align with the current State of Oregon Department of Human Services, Community Services & Supports
Unit Allocation and provides additional operational support to address additional needs due to COVID pandemic
impacts. This Amendment #1 rebalances projected units of service and meals served to be closer to anticipated
actuals. This results in an increase to the contract budget of $10,000.

This Amendment #1 is effective upon signature and continues through June 30, 2022,

Except as amended hereby, all other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect. COUNTY
has identified the changes with “bold/italic” font for easy reference.

AMEND the following portion of Section 4, Grant Funds:

4. Grant Funds. COUNTY's funding for this Agreement is a combination of Federal, State and Local dollars as
specified below by title and Catalog of Federal Regulations (*CFDA") number as appropriate. The maximum, not to
exceed, grant amount that COUNTY will pay is $177,884. This is a cost reimbursement grant and disbursements will
be made in accordance with the requirements contained in Exhibit 5 — Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 6 —
Budget and Units of Services.

a. Grant Funds: COUNTY's funding of $73,278 in grant funds for this Agreement is the Older Americans Act
(CFDA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052, 93.053) issued to COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of Human Services
("ODHS"), Adults and People with Disabilities (APD), Community Services & Solutions Unit (CSSU) and $4,800 from
Federal Transportation Administration funds (Federal Statute: 49 USC 5310; CFDA: 20.513) issued to COUNTY by
Ride Connection, Inc., an Oregon nonprofit corporation.

TO READ:

4. Grant Funds. COUNTY's funding for this Agreement is a combination of Federal, State and Local dollars as
specified below by title and Catalog of Federal Regulations {(“CFDA") number as appropriate. The maximum, not to
exceed, grant amount that COUNTY will pay is $787,884. This is a cost reimbursement grant and disbursements will
be made in accordance with the requirements contained in Exhibit 5 — Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 6 —
Budget and Units of Services.



Foothills Community Church — Molalla Adult Community Center
Subrecipient Agreement 22-006 — Amendment # 1
Page 2 of §

a. Grant Funds: COUNTY's funding of $83,278 in grant funds for this Agreement is the Older Americans Act
{CFDA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052, 93.053) issued to COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of Human Services
(*ODHS"), Adults and People with Disabilities (APD), Community Services & Solutions Unit (CSSU) and $4,800 from
Federal Transportation Administration funds (Federal Statute: 49 USC 5310; CFDA: 20.513) issued to COUNTY by
Ride Connection, Inc., an Oregon nonprofit corporation.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



EXHIBIT 6- Budget and Units of Services, Section 2, UNIT COST SCHEDULE

Foothills Community Church — Molalla Adult Community Center

Subrecipient Agreement 22-006 — Amendment # 1

Page 3 of 5
AMEND:

Foathills Community Church
Molala Adult Community Center Services
Fiscal Yeur 2021 22

TAALID | OMAINCE | OMRILZ | DAARICT | GMEIO NS Wide CormyTribbet | Fiihe | Meaicad | LREAP | Pl ] ROo | VO | e
Funds §urids. Fundy Fimch Funds Maich Funds STF 5319 §TF Fumay Funds, Furmds mplcakivl]  UMTS cost e by
Federal Award Numbers 14ascer w2 [1saacti sou [ Jeascarne | Cimrass [weaoetvm | MJA oot | Other Fuds [oRgsoiz] MHjA — WA |

CFOA Number 91048 | vioes 33043 3300 3,043 53.053_[state funs| ™ WA | 70513 WA
Service Latepory 11 T3] [El] 1) [E] 3] [£) [ [F I Y] [£¥1] [[E] [ T15) T16] [£2i]
Cate Management 1743 862 T 58,611 16.18
Reaswrance 48573 545 157 65,444 5312
information & Assistance 1,085 171 g1 51,206 $13.49
PublicOutreach 300 33 [ 313 $50.00
Hansportation - OAA NLE [} ] 0 S0 55.00
DAA HDM Assessments 1,833 0 0 70 51,033 $26.19
OAN - Meal Site Mpm 18,788 | 13m0 9,647 3614 18,104 | 24,800 | $63862 1.7
Food Service - Frozen HDMs 12,300 1368 4,200 6,000 17,868 $2.75
1 Purchased Mads - Hestarant 2,340 [1] Pk 1,340 $8.00
APD Medicaid HORMs {5.335), {1.685) (596) 11,7232} 25,827 L] 7193 516.4%9 S1.76
?R..ﬁa.“a Health & Wellness 5.200 - o . _“”a!. 55200 $50.00
Non Medical Medicaid Rides 1631 4119 3% 55,950 $17.00
Frampoit - Ride Con Out of Diy. 243n Rl x] 2,785 15,764 $B.15
Vehicte Maintenance - Ride Cann. 451350 S$4.800 5,314 NiA
Special Tran. Formula TAX and of Van 42,013 14532 542,033 NIA
LIHE AP Intakes 1525 19 $1,625 525.00
IOLALS 14033 imrEs| 065+ 12,135 5,200 £,460 2,%68 e5a0a | 480 1,81 F-XoT 1625 19497 01,840

CFOA Number 20513 & Federat Award Number apples to Ride Connection Vehide Mainteance funds only. The halance of ihe Ride Connection Fundingis Slateflocal funds

Sowce of OAA Malch  $eall time

County Contract Amount: $177,884
Federal Award Toties § ra077 =




Foothills Community Church — Molalla Adult Community Center

Subrecipient Agreement 22-006 — Amendment # 1

Page 4 of 5

TO READ

EXHIBIT 6- Budget and Units of Services, Section 2, UNIT COST SCHEDULE

Foothills Community Chuerch
Mollta Adult Communily Cenles Series
Tiscal Year 1021-17

s R O
oaarzp | o&2EC] | oRAEC O I1802 QAALID NP Ride ConnfTribtet Trikbee Medicad LIHEAP CZNT) HO OF 101AL [
Funds tunds tunds Hinds Funds Maich Funds B3 $310 LTF Funds Furmels Funds applicatie} rats oSt e
Tederal Award Numbers TEAADATEHSL | JAAADATIOM | (RRADRTD | CARD Ads  [aRADKTIN N/A T Other Furdh | Oh 83013 tea NfA Qb
LA Humber Y3044 91043 93045 91048 9.4} D053 {state lunds| /A 20513 WA
SErvice Caiegory Tt 12] 13 Tl [B] 3] (€] 3} 1) iy | {11} 112} i3} )] [ER] [ED] 117
Case Management 7,743 B62 96, 00 48,611 52618
[Reassurance 4899 w5 157 4540 53123
Information & Assktance 1,08% 21 81 51,206 51344
PublitOulteah 300 kL 6 $333 S50.00
[Teansporiation - OAA LB o 0 0 S0 55.00
DAA HOIA Assetum ents 1833 o 0 n 518233 526.19
IDAA - MealSile Mgmt 18,788 13,709 9,647 3614 18,304 24,800 563,862 5170
Food Servie - Froten HOMs 12,300 1368 4,200 6,000 17.868 52.7%
_m_nvﬁn_ﬁ:d Mealy - Restanaant 2,340 V] 293 2,140 SRO0
Seriot Center Suppo | 5,00G 4,000 55 NfA 10,556 NfA
APD Medicaid HDMs (5355 {3.685) 596) (1,732) 25811 L] 2,198 | 5164% $1.76
Cvidence-based Health & Wellness 1
5,200 |
B 5200 0 0 Classes 552 550,00
Non Medical Medicaid Rides 183 4139 3W £5.950 517.00
|1+amsport - Ride Con Oul of Dist. 24,311 1,393 2,785 §25,764 $8.75
[Vehick Maintenance - Ride Conn, $513.50 $4,800 N/A 45314 NiA
Spetial Tran. Formuta-TAX  and or Van 42,033 1,532 $42,033 Nf&
LIHEAP Intakes 1625 65 51625 51500
TOTALS 14633 14,708 2654 17138 5200 7.616 23 66,403 et 3 2945 1638 19497 219,595

CFPA Bumber 20511 & bederal Award Number dpplies 10 Ride Connection Vehicle Mantearnce funds anly. The balante of the Ride Connection Fundmg & Sate/ingal funds

Source of OAA Match - STalf time

County Comract Amount:

federy fwws

el

5187888




Foothills Community Church — Molalla Adult Community Center
Subrecipient Agreement 22-006 — Amendment # 1
Page 5of 5

SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment #1 to be executed by their duly
authorized officers.

SUBRECIPIENT CLACKAMAS COUNTY
Foothills Community Church on behalf of its Molalla
Adult Community Center

Commissioner: Tootie Smith, Chair
Commissioner: Sonya Fischer

Commissioner: Paul Savas
Commissioner: Martha Schrader
Commissioner: Mark Shull

Dated: 4//{/ // 202

By:

Approved as to Content: Tootie Smith, Chair

By: O}\—&@m—\ pated:

Cecily Rosa,JCenter Director

Dated: Lﬂll [909_3"



	Signature - Chair Smith



